NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO. 3289

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 30 SEPTEMBER 2022   
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 36)
Ms M D Hlengwa (IFP) to ask the Minister of Health:
(1)	Whether his department has been informed of the situation that, despite the landmark victory and the Gauteng High Court Order with regard to foreign-qualified doctors, such interns remain unplaced and the Health Professions Council of South Africa refuses to register the foreign-qualified doctors without an offer of employment; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;
(2)	whether his department has taken any measures to support the registration of foreign-qualified doctors in accordance with the Gauteng High Court Order; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?								NW4086E

REPLY:
(1)-(2)	According to the information received from the Health Professions Council of South Africa (HPCSA), the HPCSA has adhered to all court orders relating to foreign qualified applicants including the discontinuation of the “Pathway” that required foreign qualified applicants to go through an additional 12-month period for clinical exposure before they could be registered as interns.
Sub-regulation 3(2)(c) of the Regulations relating to the registration and training of interns in medicine published under Government Notice R.57 in Government Gazette 25938 of 23 January 2004  states that: “A person referred to in sub regulation (1) [intern] shall submit his or her application to the board in terms of section 17 of the Act for registration as an intern in medicine on an application form supplied by the board and duly completed”, prior to being registered.
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Whether his department has been informed of the situation that, despite the landmark 

victory and the Gauteng High Court Order with regard to foreign

-

qualified doctors, 

such interns remain

 

unplaced and the 

Health Professions Council of South Africa 

refuses to register the foreign

-

qualified doctors without an offer of employment; if not, 

why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

 

(2)

 

whether his department has taken any measures to 

support the registration of foreign

-

qualified doctors in accordance with the Gauteng High Court Order; if not, why not; if so, 

what are the relevant details?

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NW

40

8

6

E

 

 

REPLY:

 

(1)

-

(2)

 

According to the information received from the Health Professions 

Council of South 

Africa (HPCSA), the HPCSA has adhered to all court orders relating to foreign 

qualified applicants including the discontinuation of the “Pathway” that required foreign 

qualified applicants to go through an additional 12

-

month period for cl

inical exposure 

before they could be registered as interns.

 

Sub

-

regulation 3(2)(c) of the Regulations relating to the registration and training of 

interns in medicine published under Government Notice R.57 in Government Gazette 

25938 of 23 January 2004  st

ates that: “A person referred to in sub regulation (1) 

[intern] shall submit his or her application to the board in terms of section 17 of the Act 

for registration as an intern in medicine on an application form supplied by the board 

and duly completed”, p
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